Amortization   (7,625 )   (6,208 )   (15,439 )   (12,111 )
(Loss) gain on mark-to-market adjustment of contingent
consideration   (981 )   5,304   (7,987 )   5,304

Non-GAAP operating expense $ 96,863   $ 90,327   $ 190,747   $ 175,180

The following table provides a reconciliation of Billings to revenue, the most comparable GAAP financial measure:

  (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,

(in thousands) 2023   2022   2023   2022
Revenue $ 141,161   $ 132,656   $ 307,195   $ 292,437
Ending deferred revenue   148,547   112,926   148,547   112,926
Beginning deferred revenue   (141,943 )   (118,403 )   (144,460 )   (106,032 )
Deferred revenue acquired   —   (1,756 )   —   (2,572 )

Billings $ 147,765   $ 125,423   $ 311,282   $ 296,759

The following table provides revenue, Billings and Adjusted EBITDA on a constant currency basis:

  (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023

Three
Months

Ended June
30,

2022
Increase/

(Decrease) %

(in thousands) As reported
Currency
changes

As adjusted
for

constant
currency   As reported   As reported

As adjusted
for

constant
currency

Software revenue $ 125.3   $ 2.6   $ 127.9   $ 116.9   7.2 %   9.4 %
Total revenue $ 141.2   $ 2.7   $ 143.9   $ 132.7   6.4 %   8.4 %
Billings $ 147.8   $ 2.3   $ 150.1   $ 125.4   17.8 %   19.6 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ 17.1   $ 1.4   $ 18.5   $ 16.4   3.7 %   12.8 %

  (Unaudited)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023

Six Months
Ended June

30,
2022

Increase/
(Decrease) %

(in thousands) As reported
Currency
changes

As adjusted
for

constant
   As reported   As reported

As adjusted
for

constant

currency currency
Software revenue $ 275.0   $ 7.9   $ 282.9   $ 257.8   6.7 %   9.7 %
Total revenue $ 307.2   $ 8.5   $ 315.7   $ 292.4   5.0 %   7.9 %
Billings $ 311.3   $ 8.6   $ 319.9   $ 296.8   4.9 %   7.8 %
Adjusted EBITDA $ 60.1   $ 3.8   $ 63.9   $ 63.0   -4.6 %   1.5 %

Change in Classification of Indirect Costs

Beginning in the first quarter of 2023, the Company refined its classification of certain indirect costs to reflect the way management is now reviewing
the information in decision making and to improve comparability with peers. These indirect costs include certain IT, facilities, and depreciation
expenses that were previously reported primarily in General and administrative expense. These indirect costs have now been reclassified to Research
and development, Sales and marketing, and General and administrative expenses based on global headcount. Management believes this refined